Enterprise Value for DIA approximately around 4,5 billion euros, what means a value of

around 3,4 billion euros for its equity and a price per share equal to 5,28 euros.

Combined Cash-Flows Approach

An alternative approach was developed but this content will be developed in the Appendixes.

Sensitivity Analysis

In order to test the volatility and the risk associated to variable change it was conducted a

Sensitivity analysis on the behavior of three variables: WACC, growth and sales. With these

variables, four positive and negative scenarios were built:

 Variation of the WACC

 Variation of the Growth Rate

 Extreme Scenarios

 Sales Growth Variation

To better understand each one of the scenarios and its repercussions we will proceed to an

individual analysis.

Variation of the WACC

In this first scenario, the variation was made on the WACC rate and it was responsible for a

huge variation in the overall Firm value of the company. The range of values achieved is very

high (around 1,2 billion euros). This is a very sensitive variable as its change will cause deep

changes (positive or negative) in the expectations around the value of the company.

Variation of the WACC
WACC (+100 b.p.) #1

WACC Iberia 9,92%

WACC Emergents 13,70%

WACC (-100 b.p.) #2

WACC Iberia 7,92%

WACC Emergents 11,70%

Valuation 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

(EURm) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   164,81 €   181,29 €   187,57 €   239,98 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.052,09 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,44 €   26,48 €   49,11 €   31,11 €   58,71 €   30,15 €   101,52 €   85,73 €   84,41 €

Terminal Value Emergents 742,20 €

Final Valuation 4.188,28 €
Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   167,87 €   188,08 €   198,19 €   258,27 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.899,87 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,21 €   25,64 €   46,80 €   29,17 €   54,18 €   27,38 €   90,70 €   75,37 €   73,04 €

Terminal Value Emergents 1.069,09 €

Final Valuation 5.356,52 €

50

Variation of the Growth Rate

In this case, the target of the variation was the long-term growth rate. This is an important

analysis, as it will define the effects of changing the expectations around the company in the

long-term. In the positive change it is assumed an increase of 50 b.p. in Iberia and 100 b.p. in

Emergents and in the negative change it is assumed a decrease of 50 b.p. in Iberia and 100

b.p. in Emergents.

Analyzing the results, it is possible to state that the variation is not so expressive as in the first

but still there is a range of around 500 million euros between the positive and negative case.

Extreme Scenarios

This scenario is a combination of the two positive changes of the first two scenarios in the

“Optimistic Scenario” and the two negative changes of the first two scenarios in the

“Pessimistic Scenario”. Here, the range found, maximizes the positive and negative effects

felt before and creates a range of almost 1,8 billion euros of value.

Variation of the Growth Rate
Long-term Growth Rate (+50 b.p. and +100 b.p.) #4

Iberia 1,5%

Emergents 3%

Long-term Growth Rate (-50 b.p. and-100 b.p.) #4

Iberia 0,5%

Emergents 1%

Valuation 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

(EURm) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   166,32 €   184,64 €   192,78 €   248,91 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.582,48 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,09 €   25,18 €   45,57 €   28,15 €   51,81 €   25,95 €   85,22 €   70,19 €   67,41 €

Terminal Value Emergents 977,92 €

Final Valuation 4.905,30 €
Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   166,32 €   184,64 €   192,78 €   248,91 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.275,65 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,09 €   25,18 €   45,57 €   28,15 €   51,81 €   25,95 €   85,22 €   70,19 €   67,41 €

Terminal Value Emergents 810,75 €

Final Valuation 4.431,29 €

Extreme Scenarios
Optimistic Scenario #5

Scenario #2 + Scenario #3

Pessimistic Scenario #6

Scenario #1 + Scenario #4

Valuation 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

(EURm) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   167,87 €   188,08 €   198,19 €   258,27 €

Terminal Value Iberia 3.125,84 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,21 €   25,64 €   46,80 €   29,17 €   54,18 €   27,38 €   90,70 €   75,37 €   73,04 €

Terminal Value Emergents 751,62 €

Final Valuation 5.265,02 €
Present Value Iberia 96,63 €   164,81 €   181,29 €   187,57 €   239,98 €

Terminal Value Iberia 1.943,13 €

Present Value Emergents 42,04 €   14,44 €   26,48 €   49,11 €   31,11 €   58,71 €   30,15 €   101,52 €   85,73 €   84,41 €

Terminal Value Emergents 431,15 €

Final Valuation 3.768,28 €

51

Sales Growth Variation
Optimistic Scenario #7

Iberia (+200 b.p.)

Emergents (+500 b.p.)

Pessimistic Scenario #8

Iberia (-200 b.p.)

Emergents (-500 b.p.)

Valuation 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

(EURm) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Present Value Iberia 87,73 €   160,50 €   182,84 €   194,80 €   259,19 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.518,85 €

Present Value Emergents 60,28 €   33,51 €   47,57 €   73,91 €   55,95 €   83,95 €   54,42 €   131,40 €   116,18 €   115,67 €

Terminal Value Emergents 1.512,12 €

Final Valuation 5.688,86 €
Present Value Iberia 105,54 €   171,75 €   185,77 €   189,92 €   237,93 €

Terminal Value Iberia 2.303,63 €

Present Value Emergents 23,80 €   3,61 €-   6,41 €   23,36 €   8,11 €   25,83 €   5,48 €   48,16 €   35,63 €   32,61 €

Terminal Value Emergents 457,34 €

Final Valuation 3.857,65 €

52

Relative Valuation

Introduction

In this Relative Valuation, also known as Market Multiples approach, the objective is also to

estimate the Enterprise and Equity Values by comparing financial elements of DIA with ratios

extracted from a consistent and solid Peer Group of Companies that share similar attributes

with DIA. Important also to state that all the information related to multiples and its concrete

value were transposed from Reuters.

In this valuation, both Enterprise and Equity Value Multiples will be used to fully value the